1996.  This unaudited pro forma condensed  consolidated  balance sheet should be
read in  conjunction  with the pro forma  condensed  consolidated  statement  of
operations  of the Company and the  historical  financial  statements  and notes
thereto of the Company  included in the  Company's  Form 10-K for the year ended
December  31,  1995  and the  Company's  Form  10-Q for the  nine  months  ended
September 30, 1996, respectively.

The pro forma  condensed  consolidated  balance  sheet is  unaudited  and is not
necessarily  indicative  of what the actual  financial  position  of the Company
would  have  been  had the  aforementioned  transactions  actually  occurred  on
September  30,  1996,  nor does it purport  to  represent  the future  financial
position of the Company.
<TABLE>
<CAPTION>
   Company
   Company   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
ASSETS   Historical   Adjustments(a)   (unaudited)
- ------   ----------   --------------   -----------

<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>
Rental property, net .....   $  376,468   $  409,135   $  785,603
Cash and cash equivalent .....   10,351   187,117   197,468
Unbilled rents receivable .....   18,959   --   18,959
Restricted cash .....   2,650   --   2,650
Other assets .....   13,411   --   13,411
   ----------   ----------   ----------
Total assets .....   $  421,839   $  596,252   $1,018,091
   ==========   ==========   ==========

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY

Mortgages and loans payable .....   $  112,856   $  155,252   $  268,108
Dividends and distributions payable .....   9,615   --   9,615
Accounts payable and accrued expenses ....   3,492   --   3,492
Rents received in advance
  and security deposits .....   3,819   --   3,819
Accrued interest payable .....   349   --   349
   ----------   ----------   ----------
Total liabilities .....   $  130,131   $  155,252   $  285,383
   ----------   ----------   ----------
Minority interest of unitholders in
  Operating Partnership .....   27,375   --   27,375

Common stock, $.01 a value .....   187   175   362
Additional paid in capital .....   263,690   440,825   704,515
Retained earnings .....   456   --   456
   ----------   ----------   ----------
Total stockholders' equity .....   264,333   441,000   705,333
   ----------   ----------   ----------
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity   $  421,839   $  596,252   $1,018,091
   ==========   ==========   ==========
</TABLE>

See accompanying footnote on subsequent page.
(a)  Represents the purchase cost of the Acquisitions for $409,135.  Included in
   the  cost  of the  Acquisitions  and as a  corresponding  liability  is the
   Development  Rights  Contingent  Obligation  with a net  present  value  of
   approximately  $5,252.  The  initial  acquisition  cost of  Harborside  was
   financed  with  a  combination  of  assumed   mortgage  debt  of  $107,912,
   seller-provided  mortgage debt of $42,088,  and  approximately  $136,700 in

[…]

nor does it purport to represent the Company's  results of operations for future
periods.
<TABLE>
<CAPTION>
   CALI REALTY CORPORATION
   Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

   For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 1996
   (in thousands, except per share amount)

   (unaudited)

   Pro Forma Adj.
   for YTD   Pro Forma Adj.
   Company   Sept. 1996   for Reported
Company
REVENUES   Historical   Events (a)   Sub-total   Events (b)   Pro
Forma
- --------   ----------   ----------   ---------   ----------
---------
<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>
Base rents .....   $ 51,713   $  2,100   $ 53,813   $ 40,605   $
94,418
Escalations and recoveries from tenants .....   9,646   210   9,856   7,536
17,392
Parking and other .....   1,453   --   1,453   230
1,683
Interest income .....   282   --   282   --
282
   --------   --------   --------   --------   ----
----
Total revenues .....   63,094   2,310   65,404   48,371
113,775
   --------   --------   --------   --------   ----
----

EXPENSES
Real estate taxes .....   6,342   270   6,612   4,130
10,742
Utilities .....   5,965   180   6,145   2,547
8,692
Operating services .....   7,952   163   8,115   5,208
13,323
General and administrative .....   3,427   94   3,521   2,349
5,870
Depreciation and amortization .....   10,655   284   10,939   6,605
17,544
Interest expense (c) .....   8,288   n/a   8,288   6,177
14,465
   --------   --------   --------   --------   ----
----
 Total expense .....   42,629   991   43,620   27,016
70,636
   --------   --------   --------   --------   ----
----

 Income before gain on sale of rental
   property, minority interest and
   extraordinary item .....   20,465   1,319   21,784   21,355
43,139
Gain on sale of rental property .....   5,658   (5,658)   --   --   --
Minority interest (d) .....   3,866   n/a   3,866   (38)
3,828(d)
   --------   --------   --------   --------   ----
----
Income before extraordinary item .....   $ 22,257   ($ 4,339)   $ 17,918   $ 21,393   $
39,311
   ========   ========   ========   ========
========

Pro forma weighted average common shares outstanding (e)
27,892(e)

======

Pro forma income before extraordinary item per common share
$1.41

[…]

CALI REALTY CORPORATION
   Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations
   For the Year Ended December 31, 1995
   (in thousands, except per share amount)

   (unaudited)

   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   Adj. for 1995   Adj. for YTD
   Company   Acquired   Sept. 1996
REVENUES   Historical   Properties (a)   Sub-total   Events (b)   Sub-
total
- --------   ----------   --------------   ---------   ----------   -
--------
<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>
Base rents   $50,808   $12,961   $63,769   $5,197
$68,966
Escalations and recoveries from tenants   9,504   2,684   12,188   487
12,675
Parking and other   1,702   --   1,702   --
1,702
Interest income   321   --   321   --
321
   -------   -------   -------   ------   --
-----
Total revenues   62,335   15,645   77,980   5,684
83,664
   -------   -------   -------   ------   --
-----

EXPENSES
- --------

Real estate taxes   5,856   1,821   7,677   653
8,330
Utilities   6,330   939   7,269   580
7,849
Operating services   8,519   1,354   9,873   337
10,210
General and administrative   3,712   519   4,231   186
4,417
Depreciation and amortization   12,111   2,201   14,312   654
14,966
Interest expense (d)   8,661   n/a   8,661   n/a
8,661
   -------   -------   -------   ------   --
-----
Total expenses   45,189   6,834   52,023   2,410
54,433
   -------   -------   -------   ------   --
-----
Income before minority interest   17,146   8,811   25,957   3,274
29,231
Minority interest (e)   3,508   n/a   3,508   n/a
3,508
   -------   -------   -------   ------   --
-----

Net income   $13,638   $8,811   $22,449   $3,274
$25,723
   =======   ======   =======   ======
=======

Pro forma weighted average common
   shares outstanding (f)

Pro forma net income per common share